ARBITRATION Forums, INcC.
. Industry created. Membership driven.

Online Filing Help




Online Filing Help

by Arbitration Forums, Inc.

This manual represents a print version of the Online Filing
Help.

Care should be taken when referencing printed material as it
may not represent the most up-to-date information available.



Online Filing Help

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.

All rights reserved. No parts of this work may be reproduced in any form or by any means - graphic, electronic, or
mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping, or information storage and retrieval systems - without the
written permission of Arbitration Forums, Inc.

While every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this document, Arbitration Forums, Inc. assumes no
responsibility for errors or omissions, or for damages resulting from the use of information contained in this
document or from the use of programs and source code that may accompany it. In no event shall Arbitration Forums,
Inc. be liable for anyloss of profit or any other commercial damage caused or alleged to have been caused directly
or indirectly by this document.

Published: May 2013



Online Filing Help

Table of Contents

Part |
1

Part ll

Partlll

N OO g~ ODN -~

]

- = -
N = O

)
Q
q
[
© ©® N oo G h N <

-— -
-0

Foreword
Introduction 6
About the Online Filing GuUide..........cceuiiiiiiiiiiii 6
Getting Started 6
Accessing ONlinNe FiliNg......ccoociieiieiiiiie s r s e s e s e e s e s s e nsm s e s e s nnneen 6
NaVIGAtiON. ... e 7
LAV To ] b T N o o Y 9
Add Docket 9
Cases in Process Listing........coovuiiiiiiiiiiiiii i e 9
Applicant (Company 1) INformation............ccueiiiiiiiiii s 11
Incident INformation....... ... e e e 15
L0001 (= 3 To T = 17
e L= Lo 113V = 18
7T =Y 4T = 22
[ 7= 1 4 = e == N 25
5 o =Y - | 29
Respondent (COMPANY 2)......c.ceeuiiiiiiciireiirarrrresrnesrnsrnsssassnasrnsssmsssnssenssensressrnsssnssenssenssnnnren 31
Check Related DOCKELS. ........cciieiieiiiiieiirieireeir s s s s s s s s s sra s srassra s rn s rn s rnssenssennsnnnsen 33
RT3 T 1 T 34
Application Print Options..........cocuiiii i s s s s s s e s ra s s ra e seare s rn s enns 35
CoNfIrMaAtioN. ... e e 36
Enter Response 37
Respondent 1 INformation....... ...t e e e e 37
Incident INformation.............o e e 39
Affirmative Defenses...... ..o 40
(00 01 L= 411 1o o 1= 42
T =Y 4T = 42
Coverage Denial = UM FOrum...........c.oiiiiiiiiiiiicisc s s sm s smsssa s srasnasse s sn s snnssnsssnnsnnneen a7
DiSPULE DaMAQgeS...cuieuiieiieiiarirriarriesrerra s rrasrrasrnsrnssrasseasreasrnasemssrmssansrnassensrnssenssnnssennsnnnren 47
T 4T 1 T 48
Application Print OPptions....... ..o e e r e s ra s e e e na s 49
CoNfIrMaAtioN. ... e e e e 50
CouNnter Claim ANSWET ... .cuuiieiiiiri s s e e e s e s e a s e e s e na s e e s ra s nennas 51

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Contents

Index

54

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.




Online Fling Help

Introduction

About the Online Filing Guide

Arbitration Forums (AF) developed this user guide to help you become familiar with Online Filing.
= Usage Tips

Here are some tips to help you use this guide. Use any of the methods below, depending on what
works best for you.

o View the user guide in sequence using the table of contents. Click the Contents button, then

click on a book @ to see its contents. Click each page [ to view the corresponding lesson in
the right-hand pane.

¢ Find information using the online index. Click the Index button, scroll through the keyword list,
and then double-click the keyword. When you double-click a keyword, the corresponding topic
appears in the right-hand pane.

e Locate every occurrence of a word or phrase in the online user guide by clicking the Search
button and then typing the word. When the list of topics displays, double-click the topic title you
want to display. The corresponding topic appears in the right-hand pane.

o Hyperlinks are clickable items such as text (typically underlined and displayed in a different
color) that perform an action, such as displaying another topic or a Web page.

o To print this guide, click the PDF link to open and print that version.

Getting Started

Accessing Online Filing

To logon to the Arbitration Forums website and access Online Filing, you need a User ID and Password.
Your Security Administrator controls the user names and passwords used by your company. See your
supenisor if you have not been assigned a User ID and Password.

Note: Passwords and User ID are case sensitive. For example, you must enter all lowercase letters if
you were assigned a password in lowercase.

= Logging In

To log into the AF web site:

1. Enter your User ID in the appropriate field located in the upper right-hand corner of the AF
web site.

2. Enter your Password in the appropriate field.

3. Click Login.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Getting Started 7

et et e T T et e e Tt =t —

Login I cparson. 04514
e ITTITITIT] -
3. in  Forgot Password

Company Information

AF Login

Once logged in, access Online Filing as follows:

1. Click Member Access from the top level menu.
2. Hover over Online Filing in the drop down.
3. Click the Forum link associated with the type of arbitration filing desired.

T T T IR

A;j}f]:"j[:‘ o Welcome CLYDE PARSOK

My

Member Access E-Subro - Adminisf
My VWaiches
Case Lookup

I Online Filing Automobile Docket

Address Verification Medpay Docket

reports a
Decision Management PIP Docket

AVAILABL
has been &
informatig

Case Lookup

To search for cases by AF D, Fie

Edit My Profile Property Docket

Change Your Password Special Docket

Uninsured Motornist

M'_'f Wawnies

To view a listing of all of your

Menu Navigation

SEE ALSO:
Navigation

Notification
2.2 Navigation

When using Online Filing, the action menu as well as various buttons and page tabs will be present on
the screen. Each page has its own set of unique buttons and drop-down menus.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Online Fling Help

= Action Menu

The top of the screen contains the Action Menu that identifies the actions available. These options
can change for each section.

Clicking on the action menu option once will perform the specified function.

o, L

Save and Close = Add Rezpondent  Submit Applicatinnj

=

- ‘.u oo i, = T m e, s e et Ry

Action Menu

In some instances, a down arrow icon " =" will be shown next to an Action Menu item. This
represents a drop-down menu that will appear when clicking the item once.

[T T e e e e s T e

Save and Cloze = | SaveWork  Add R%
My Arbfile ‘h

My Watches

(] r 0
Ca=ze Lockup

licant tabpage con
Docket Detailz b pag

tses have been ente

- __.___.L,.-l:\_rl.____,-ﬂnﬁ-ﬁ«.ﬁ.-l—l.‘,_-

Action Menu with Drop Down Choices
= Page Tabs

Under the Action menu are Page Tabs used to represent various transaction screens. The lighter
colored tab with the arrow showing on it is the current working tab. The darker colored tabs represent
other page options. Clicking each tab once will make that tab active.

AR e R S O E B B e T i e i G o L T e M e e e

._{ ¥ Applicant Info Incident Info Contentions

T Rl e el MRk epfRSdR e R - Sef R el St b S et Bt i il RS Msn e A

Page Tabs
= Buttons

Each tab contains various buttons that appear throughout the screens. When activated, these
buttons perform specified functions which are initiated by clicking the desired button using a mouse.

e i T i T S T e T L e e T
Gity: |TAMPA
State: |Flnrida [V]

Country: |L.Ir|ited States [V]

rosaicose 3615

T W SR A M e TS e

L N

i

Verify Address Button

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Getting Started 9

SEE ALSO:
Accessing the Online Filing Guide
Notification

2.3 Notification

Online Filing contains a series of notification boxes located at the top of each page just under the action
menu. The type of icon displayed with the message provides some context about the message.

= Notification Icons

Icon Meaning

This is the general message icon that will
appear on every page. It gives a short
description of what the function of the form
is and how to proceed.

j?lp-ﬂ

This icon will be displayed with important
information.

A warning message will appear when
incorrect information has been entered or a
required data field has omitted.

S

!
A

An error message will be displayed if an
error has occurred.

This icon will provide notification of new
features in the system.

)&

SEE ALSO:
Accessing the Online Filing Guide
Navigation

3 Add Docket

3.1 Cases in Process Listing

A Case in Process is a filing that has had some items input but has not been submitted. This page will
display a listing of any cases previously started.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Online Fling Help

= Column Definitions

The first five columns allow you to sort in ascending or descending order by each of the different
categories by clicking the header label:

o Last Accessed - The date corresponding with the last time you opened the case.

Process Type - The action that was taking place when the In Process case was exited.

Company Name - The Company Name associated with the applicant of the case.

Claim / Policy - The Claim / Policy number associated with the applicant of the case.

Insured Name - The name of the applicant's insured individual.

The last column can not be sorted:
e Delete? - The Delete button is used to delete the case from the list.

When deleting, you will be prompted with a verification pop-up. Click Yes to confirm deletion.

If you wish to cancel and return to My Watches click the Cancel Add Docket button in the action
menu.

— R —— P —_— P —— a e a

El Carcel Ao Cochet Aok Rews Dacisl | Currant Ussr: cparson. 04514
i Automobile Case(s) In Process

H awtomosile Casats) In Process

i
| To contirse working mith ona of tha cases deplayed bakaw, dick thea comaspandireg ink. Sthanwiss, dack tha 'AdSd Mew Docket’ manu item abova b
i biagin adding a mew doduat

[ e ol 4 ke e ke e o e s e e o e e ot i e B e ekl o bl e R

Case In Process Screen

= Using the Case in Process Screen

There are three choices from the Case In Process screen:

1. Click Cancel Add Docket to cancel the process and return to the previous screen.
OR

2. Click Add New Docket to begin a new filing.
OR

3. Click a linked item in the list to access that filing.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Add Docket 11

gy . i, . e Py ke

Coarcwl B Doche® S Merwy Dochel Cument User: oparson. 04514

{ Aulomobile Case(s) In Process

- P—— T P——

Case In Process Choices

To delete a case in process and remowe it from the list:

1. Click the Delete button located in the "Delete?" column.
2. Click Yes in the pop-up window to confirm deletion.

e e s eSS gLl

||:-ua-nuu A s Doacini | CLrTent L Coarion 04514

Automobile Case(s) In Process

Automobile Case[s) In Proc

Ry
o To cortruss working with one ol the Cases dimplyed beliow, dick the comespording ink. OtFerwss, chok the ‘Add New Dockst’ menu Eem sbove tn
hage sdhng a few dockst.

One Berm faund

- |
[ |

Har 11, 2008 Add Decket OA514-DD0E BETA IRSURARCE (F BEF- 456 IORGE GARLCLA
LA e o)

| Windows Inbernet Faplorer '
"?r‘) [ioete e B poss! ]

B ==

—— e ki e I il w—

Case In Process Delete Option

SEE ALSO:

Applicant Information
Incident Information
Contentions
Pleadings

Evidence

Special Damages

Respondent
Check Related Cases

Summary
Confirmation

3.2 Applicant (Company 1) Information

The Applicant Information tab is used to enter the names and addresses associated with the party
initiating the arbitration filing.

In the Special and Uninsured Motorist Forums, this tab will be designated as "Company 1" but contains
the same information.

= Applicant (Company 1) Information Field Definitions

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



12 Online Fling Help

The first set of fields collect information associated with the Applicant. Depending upon the setup,
these fields may be populated by the system based on the information associated with the logged in
user's account. Otherwise, choose the appropriate item for each field using its drop down box.

¢ Applicant (Company 1) Name: The member group name under which the arbitration is
being filed.

¢ Applicant (Company 1) Subsidiary: The member subsidiary under which the arbitration is
being filed.

¢ Billing Code: The specific entity (i.e. claim office, region) to which the invoice will be applied,
if applicable.

Tttt 55 o i i TS B 8 B 1 o 0 T g R g e F s Pt T e e

Ao,

Applicant Information

The Applicant tabpage contains information about the filing company. Please fill out
.‘_\ address fields to ensure that valid addresses have been entered.

i v Apphicant Info | Incident Info Contentions | Pleadings
Applicant Name: 04513 - ALPHA INSURLAMNCE CO
Applicant Subsidiary: ALPHA INSURANCE OF FLORIDA (0002)
Billing Code: D04513 - ALPHA INSURLANCE CO (DEFALILT)

ﬂ By selecting this billing code you are generating an invo

Rep First Mame: |CLYDE

Rep Phone: |813-555-5555

Rep E-Mail Address: |user@a rbfile.org

Tt bt i bl B

| T R Ty

ol e iy Sl B R il 5l e B i T S Sl n eSS | e

Applicant Information Fields
= Representative Contact Information Field Definitions

The second group of fields collect contact information for the Applicant company representative.
¢ Rep First Name: The representative's first name.
¢ Rep Last Name: The representative's last name.
¢ Rep Phone: The representative's phone number.
¢ Rep Fax: The representative's fax number.

¢ Rep E-Mail Address: The representative's e-mail address.

T .-.-..;ﬁ:g_'j- it -{J':Id_-ﬂ:l-mﬁ gt et 1

ﬁ By selectimg this billng code you are generatang as invoice bo this locabion

. -
:: Rep First Mame: |CLYDE Rep Last Mame  [PARSON

1." Fep Phomes | 513-555-EEEE RepFaw |

4_; Rep [-Hal Address: 'us-mn.rbﬂe.uq

-

omdln . e B ]

Representative Contact Information Fields

= Company Address Field Definitions

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Add Docket 13

Company Address is a required field.

e Address 1: The primary address line.

Address 2: A secondary address line, if needed.

City: The name of the city.

State: The name of the state.
e Country: The name of the country.
e Postal Code: The postal code.
After entering the appropriate address information, click Verify Address.

Note: If you have entered an incorrect address or the address is not in AF records, a warning
message will appear. Make any needed corrections and click Verify Address again.

If you are certain that the address you entered is correct, click the checkbox located at the bottom of
the address group box, verifying that you accept this address as correct.

o rea e . i P = o e ey e A o S m

i: Company Address i iU Laivs Ak

H Axteniwn:

i Address & [3550 BUSCHWOOD PASK DR N
% : Aabdredd 3

Oty | TANER Oy ATLANTA

Stabed | Florida ¥

1 Stabe | Coorgia ol

i_ Couniry: | Lisiknd 5Eabes | Cowntry: | Unifed SEates ¥

. Peatal Codes | 33610 - Pogial Ceder | 30305 m
|

Company Address
= Remittance Address Field Definitions

Remittance Address is a required field.

¢ Attention: Used if the award payment should be directed to a specific individual or another
company (i.e. TPA handling the claim for a member).

Address 1: The primary address line.

Address 2: A secondary address line, if needed.

City: The name of the city.

State: The name of the state.

Country: The name of the country.
e Postal Code: The postal code.
Atter entering the appropriate address information, click Verify Address.

Note: If you have entered an incorrect address or the address is not in AF records, a warning
message will appear. Make any needed corrections and click Verify Address again.

If you are certain that the address you entered is correct, click the checkbox located at the bottom of

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



14

Online Fling Help

the address group box, verifying that you accept this address as correct.

e e i e R R P P S G S S P S

[ Company addness (T — N
3 AEtobon:
ﬁ. Address I | 3550 BUSCHWODD PARK DR Addrens 1: 3285 PEACHTREE FD) ME

Address 31 Adddreas 31
f_ Oty | TAMFR Gy |ATLANTA

Stabei | Florida =] Skabe | Golrgia -]

i_ Cowntre | Linknd Stabes # Cowntry: | Unfad Skabes ¥
L Fesial Cades | 33618 - m PestalCedes [B030s oo m
4. L =

| eitae s
Completing Applicant (Company 1) Tab

To complete the Applicant (Company 1) Tab:

1. If applicable, select the Applicant (Company) Name, Subsidiary, and Billing Code from the
appropriate drop down lists.

. Enter the Representative contact information in the appropriate fields.

. Enter the Company Address information in the appropriate fields.

4. Click Verify Address to validate the entered address.
Note: If you have entered an incorrect address or the address is not in AF records, a warning
message will appear. Make any needed corrections and click Verify Address again.
If you are certain that the address you entered is correct, click the checkbox located at the
bottom of the address group box, verifying that you accept this address as correct.

5. Enter the Remittance Address information in the appropriate fields.

6. Click Verify Address to validate the entered address.
Note: If you have entered an incorrect address or the address is not in AF records, a warning
message will appear. Make any needed corrections and click Verify Address again.
If you are certain that the address you entered is correct, click the checkbox located at the
bottom of the address group box, verifying that you accept this address as correct.

7. Click the Incident Info tab to continue creating the docket.

w N

E s pplicant Infarmation o
: Thi Appdicant tabpage tontans mformation about the Ting compary. Plaads [l out &l of the Melds and uss the ey Addrais” bultons with the
i address fiakds 1o ensure that vald addrécsss havs baan antsred.
i
:'-.ﬂpplcurtlnr\o Iecident [nfo mv | Flesdmgs EviEnre g | Respondent |
5
! Applcast Rame: 915 v Jut]
i Subsidiary:  ALPHA ISURAHCE OF FLORIDW (00G)
i By Codbei (07515 - AP [HSUELANCE O [IEFAILT)
J_ 3 By suincting this biling code you sre genarebing ss nvoics 1o this location i
i Hep First ame: [ 7D Hrg Last Bame |20 RSON
| Rep Flome: [[11-555- SLEE Hep Fase 4
i. ep E-pad Addressi [user @arclia.org
E Comepivy Mebivade Bematane Addrss
Allcalemn:
:l Acidresn 1@ 350 BUSCHWOOD PARK DR Addresa ¥ [3285 PEACHTREE RD ME
1 Babdeess B i:
] “ oy | TaMPA ﬂ“r.:.r. ATLANTA
{'_ s Flonda bl Stabe | Geongia -
f' Comnbry:  Unibed States | Couwntry: | Linded Shates = ]
D e s nm e e | nm i
| : [ I0ans .
i

Applicant Tab Completion Steps

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Add Docket 15

Note: Once you have entered the information on this screen and completed a filing, this information
will become the default and you will not have to enter the information each time you file.

SEE ALSO:

Cases in Process Listing
Incident Information

Contentions

Pleadings
Evidence

Special Damages

Respondent
Check Related Cases

Summary
Confirmation

3.3 Incident Information

The Incident Info tab is where information about the incident is defined and any administrative requests
are entered.

= Incident Information Field Definitions

The Incident Information section contains fields used to enter the basics of the filing:
¢ Incident City: The city where the incident occurred.
¢ Incident State: The state where the incident occurred.
e Date of Loss: The date when the incident occurred.
e Claim / Policy Number: The claim or policy number associated with the filing.
¢ Insured Type: Used to indicate if filing is regarding a Personal or Commercial policy.
¢ Insured First Name (if Type = Personal): The first name of the insured individual.
¢ Insured Last Name (if Type = Personal): The last name of the insured individual.
¢ Insured Company Name (if Type = Commercial): The name of the commercial insurer.
¢ Injured Party First Name (Med Pay, PIP, Special only): The first name of the injured party.
¢ Injured Party Last Name (Med Pay, PIP, Special only): The last name of the injured party.

¢ Injured Party Status (PIP only): Used to indicate the injured party's relationship to the
incident - Driver, Occupant or Pedestrian.

¢ Line of Insurance (Special only): Used to indicate the line of insurance involved in the loss
from the perspective of Company 2.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Online Fling Help

The Incidert: tabpage contans the loss date and location as well 25 your mewned's Fiormabon. Thes informaton is used bo determene which &F
.1 branch thie docket will e Feard i and any hesrre conssderstions that need tn be addressad
Appbcanm lalo * Incident Inia Contanis | Fsdings Evidarca | Damages Respandent 1 |
l Incicdent Enfnmation
L Bscident Gty [T Astia, leckdent Mate | lieicla |
tabe ofioss [04/14/2010 B ey Claien [ Policy Muamber: [ 30100503- 5203-4

Insared Type: A ] g

Insered Firsk Harme: IGEGFJI.E Insered Lavt Rame MUNSON

cceps Py Limits |pio Tl P P ——
Incident Information Section

= Administrative Requests Field Definitions

The Administrative Requests section contains fields used to indicate requests pertaining to the filing:

e Accept Policy Limits: Used to indicate if policy limits will be accepted as final claim
settlement.

Request Deferment: Used to request a one-year deferment of hearing.

Deferment Justification (if Request Deferment = Yes): Used to enter justification for
deferment request.

Personal Rep at Hearing: Used to indicate if a representative will attend the hearing.

Select All That Apply (if Personal Rep at Hearing = Yes): Used to indicate the role of the
representative who will attend the hearing - Member Representative, Insured, Expert,
Witness.

Automatic Counter Response (Auto, Med Pay, PIP, Property, Special only): Used to
automatically answer a potential counterclaim associated with the filing should one be filed.

Return Photos: Used to indicate if printed photos should be returned once a decision has
been rendered.

Administrative Request: Used to enter a request not covered by the other options.

o 1 bt b bt | ARG T e e e kit~ AT £ 7S i -

0 §

} fwmmmm |

J hooept FoBCE UMM | 1o w | el Saconell) hisin: By e ot b e pokey s, sskact . Trus can amand B cams pree 0 g b changs tis

L 10 e iF puokicy bty e A ) F

1 Reguesl Delerment: | Wau | R 7100

{ Dvelevivesd fustiaation I

I Peruanal Brp at teanng '\"25"'-}!):!-'_- i

§ 4

3 e o ot

hi [ smrier Rapremriatm [ Bt [ temred O werms

§

I. SAatamabs Coinker Aegponars o | (17 ey theon pou el be o oroied bo compints Hemeerne sforsbon that ed be socéed bo Bbere counio e '
Rwtum PRotor | MO ¥ | Pris sl sl be reled sl & oMo Sied, sel-skieinn] Bwiee wih S5l palE]

|I Adminnkratiee Aequesk:

) i

{

5 I\" ol

T T

Administrative Requests Section

= Completing Incident Info Tab

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Add Docket 17

Use the following steps to complete the Incident Information tab:

1. Enter the information requested in the Incident Information section. The requested info will
vary depending upon the type of filing.

2. Select the desired requests in the Administrative Requests section and enter any additional
information that may be requested.

3. Click the Contentions tab to proceed with the filing.

The Imcdent Eabpags contairm the loes dats and loecation s mell as pour ingured's miormation, This informition is uied 16 determine which &
branch ths dackst will b heard in and any heanng considiratans that ressd to b addrasied.
it
'|= Applicant Irig. * Icident bado Comerbons g P 1
H
[ Irecidienit InPosiabiom
' Incudent Cly: [ TAMPA Incident State: | Flonda w
Dt of Lowe: [ 142000 3] sunyicivwy Clalen | Pabcy Mimber: 520100503 0203-4
4'-' Iesured Tv#el | porconal ow
!_ Treiiied Fait A GEORGE Eaaisvd Laat b s .MIHE-CJN
j! Admanstratin Hispsols
AcrptPoboy Rt | Mo % | arice Saconae hste: IF i s vces Bhe iy Bt Sebock g, ims £ e th st D o Reing b g s
“ten’ Hpoicy irits ave ok i)
1 Reguest Delerment  Ho = | e 2100
1
L] Ferwaral Rep at ilaariog -
{ MO % | e 3T
_:' Aminmatic Cousber Respomse: | N0 | (1 es' then pou sl be geawpied o coapiete Aesponss information that w be spoled o Likne counmerdsmss)
r Ruwturn FRotoc: | W0 % | P sl ot be renamesd st b suffis sed, sef-sddnained ereeinne st SI800TH [OSERE]
{ Admnntralee Aoquesl:
:
i
Skl — . ol sl — e L et ket il = ol ol ot -
Incident Tab Completion Steps
SEE ALSO:

Cases in Process Listing
Applicant Information
Contentions

Pleadings

Evidence

Special Damages
Respondent

Check Related Cases

Summary
Confirmation

3.4 Contentions

The Contentions tab is used to enter the contentions for the filing or the parties liability, damages and/or
cowverage position, if applicable.

= Completing Contentions Tab

Use the following steps to enter contentions:

1. Enter the contentions in the text area provided. This can be done by either using the Copy
and Paste features of Windows to move portions of or the entire contentions from a word
processing application into the Contentions field or by typing the contentions directly into the
field. Rich text formatting enables the use of bold, italics, underlining, and highlighting tools
to emphasize key information.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Online Fling Help

2. If raising an Affirmative Pleading, click the Pleadings tab to proceed.
3. If not raising an Affirmative Pleading, click the Evidence tab to proceed.

e g TR T R P

wans Eahpage promdsa an arsa bo srder pour corkentions fi

Thes Corfter % Fadent. The contentonm are reguered and e shared sth the &l
b partsss, The eadencs antered on the swdence Labpage dhould 5

anterticrn anbered hams

Ppphicant g | Incident [nfo = Conlenis Pleaings
Affirmative Defense Information

“w 7y Hraizing s AMfirmaties Pleading, vou must do 3o ubkang the AffirmativePiesdings Tab
wour Cortenbons, but & must be ramed utiizing the Affirmative Pleadings Tyb

Tamages Respondert 1 [

Enter Contentions in the space provided
e ol oo i i’ B s’ el o e s

This & & latshny dispaita batwesn tha Apphcant and Respondant involang a four-way sbop ntersection. Tha Apphcant was
wasthound on Broadway and amived 3t e intersection before the Respondant. Tha Applcant stopped as reguined, looksd in
both directions and antared tha intersecton. Tha Respondent, nerthbound on First, approschsd ta intersection and went
through his stop sign without stopping. The Respondant struck the Applcant vehicks broadsids whils it was crossing the
canter ine of First &we. {soo Exhibit i, Applcant Dviver's statement). The point of mpact {sea Exhibit 2, Applicant vahicle
photos] shows the Applicant was establishad in the intersection when struck. Tha extonsive damages [sea Exhibk 3, $5.000
estimate) pove tis was a forcefd impact which supporis the Respondent's fakare to stop for his sign. The proomabe cause

was the Respondent driver's disregand for his stop sign. Based upon the Respondent's neghgence for failing o yeld, the
spplcant requests 1007 of damages [$8,000 mchudng the deducbble). |

e o e e, i e i e S

B e ST NI SRR e e

Contentions Tab Completion Steps

SEE ALSO:

Cases in Process Listing

Applicant Information
Incident Information

Pleadings
Evidence

Special Damages

Respondent
Check Related Cases

Summary
Confirmation

Pleadings
The Pleadings tab is used to raise any affirmative pleadings that may be appropriate.

= Pleadings Field Definitions

There are two fields contained within the Affirmative Pleading Entry section:
o Affirmative Pleading Type: Used to identify the type of Affirmative Pleading being raised.

o Affirmative Pleading Description: Used to provide a detailed description of the pleading.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Add Docket 19

TG i e e e o e

1| Applicant i | ncxdent laf | & | * Piead | e | i L. A d i
1‘3 Affirmative Pleading Information

{ i i [ Alfirmative Phdsg ant pany 1 bo Suppo SHOARLD WOT wuia t [
4| By an Affimetive Defense in resg [ tial futu ¥ou MUST part I [

i t it FE T T T r—— bi

q
J: Affirmastive Defenses ralsed oa this page For sey potential future Cowsterciaim may not be considered by the Arbitrabor

:

Alfirmaitioe Phaaesing Entry

I Alfrmatiee Pieadng Type Hore Seleched vj

i llrmalie Picats Dos it

i

i
!
[

1
|

i el e el A el el e el o i e e b .

Affirmative Pleading Fields
The Affirmative Pleading Type drop down will display different pleading types based on the forum:

¢ Bailment (Auto only): A legal relationship in common law where physical possession of
personal property is transferred from one person (the 'bailor') to another person (the 'bailee")
with the expectation that the property will be returned to the bailor in as good or better
condition.

¢ Joint and Several (Auto, Med Pay, PIP, Property, Special only): A rule most relevant in tort
claims and often applied in negligence cases whereby a plaintiff may recover all the damages
from any of the defendants regardless of their individual share of the liability.

e Other: Used when the alternative listed choices do not apply.

e Phantom Vehicle (Auto only): A vehicle that causes bodily injury, death, or property
damage to an insured vehicle, either with or without contact, and leaves the scene.

e Policy Limit Acceptance (Auto, Med Pay, PIP, Property, Special only): The filing company
is aware of the responding company’s policy limits and/or is willing to accept the responding
company’s policy limits as final settlement of their claim per Article Second (d) of the various
Arbitration Agreements.

e Pro-rata Share Acceptance (Auto, Med Pay, PIP, Property, Special only): The filing
company is aware of the respondent company’s policy limits and the existence of other
claims against said limits and/or is willing to accept the pro-rata share of the policy limits as
final settlement of the claims per Article Second (d) of the various Arbitration Agreements.
(This pleading is acceptable only when all claims have been filed together in arbitration and all
filers agree to a pro rata share of the policy limits).

¢ Spoliation of Evidence (Auto, Property, Special only): The intentional or negligent
withholding, hiding, alteration or destruction of evidence relevant to a legal proceeding. It's
application may vary from state to state.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



20

Online Fling Help

ST - pobd R TSR SR Lan SUBMIERG O i T mon e e e e s R
Affirmative Defenses raised on this page for any potential future Counterclaim may not be considered by the A;
"

3

3

'I: Affirmative Pleadng Entry

I Affirmative Pleading - Mone Selacted - 3«“

| Affirmatiee Pleading |:: - - None Celected - - - ¥ 1
b Bailmant

y Jaint and Several |
¥ Othear

H Phantom Vehscle

3 Palicy Limit Acceptance

i’ Pro-rata Share #CEEPTEI’IEE‘

i Spoliabon of Evidence

k]

j

i

]

i..

s e e e — - ey — - " -

Affirmative Pleading Type Drop Down
Adding Affirmative Pleadings

To add an Affirmative Pleading:

1. Select the Affirmative Pleading Type from the drop-down menu.

2. Type your Affirmative Pleading Description in the text area provided to explain how the
pleading applies to the case being submitted.

3. Click Add Affirmative Pleading.

4. If additional items are desired, click Add New Aff' rmatlve Pleadlng

BT it T oA AT s iipdn s 'm:rnr i [T A

‘ Affirmative Defenses ralsed om this page for any potential future Counterclaim may not be conskdered by the Arbitrator. 1

Aff ing Entry
Affirmatiee Plesding Tvpe  Palicy Limit Accaptanca "]
Affrmater Plrading Descrption: We will accapl policy h'l'l[.l i

B |

‘ :
I M*u—ummc-j

Afflrmatlve Pleadings Completion Steps

-

o . B e et . bl o .

P i e e A, i o ' m g e S W M "
f i S My for- B any ||||I-r|£|-1| future Counterclaim mdr,'m! be mm.mmlb-,-rh- Arhitrator,

d

) Affrmative Masdings Entberesd

L)

4 Rkl e B Mromarive. P

1

1

{ AHirmatren Flaading Typs Affirmative Plasding Description
1 Palcy Limit Aoceptance ‘e will 300es policy §mit [ (i)
]

ey T—— S

Adding Additional Pleadings

To change an item:

1. Click the Edit button to the right of the item description.

2. Enter any desired edits.

3. To cancel the edits, click Cancel Affirmative Pleading Edit.
4. To commit the edits, click Update Affirmative Pleading.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Add Docket

"o UorF e, T GGEEng e Nty Coaor Response (aatard, vod sl b ghdn th cpgoanicy Fo réise 3n aivmaiie ealansa T oy T1
% potential fubure Countendaim upon submitting thes casae. 1r
| AMirmative Defenses radsed on this pepe for any potentis] futere Counterclsim may not be conskdeaned by the Arbitrator.
K
[
¥ - AMfematie Pradings Entered
L) -
Ji‘ e item fourd.
LN =rirmative Fleading Tvpe | | actions__|
t‘ Pulicy Limit Acoaptance e il mocept policy lmie. @E
i
{ 1

Edit Pleading
[ e B o b s e et b 3 g e o g e ot e R e P e o it e e g A i -
Atfrmative Pleading Enkry
Aflrmative Feafiag Type:  Policy Lmit Accaptance v 1

Aeffemutive Pleaiing Beroripion 1y, ol accapt pohcy mit,

!«"’DR‘\ |

Edit Pleading (Continued)

i i A i

To eliminate an item:

1. Click the Delete button to the right of the item description.
2. Click OK in the confirmation pop-up.

THE A TR O R R SO g SIS W e B ok iy ar T T e e v T ey B S L a0 R ara e S A Ty s e b ™~
Tesqpnad.,

Appicant Inln [ mneatan Jnie | costntions [#Peadmgs | B | Desmagees | Respondant 1 |

Alirmative Ploading tnformation

:"_ Th _'.li'n]':.r intended for rasng ﬁlllnmmm E -‘\.I;SHI:ILILEI HOT :.-:-':‘I:h-gs page ':-:-rlrl--'.
..j; ari Affirmative Dein =poree e Defrnse a= part of your Responss tn
the Counter 1] rame an Bmmatve Deferme to any

ptertial ! \p Bt s s s e o e the Thoks L dcoepance’ ens?

Affirmative Delenses raised on this arad by the Adbirator.
M =, || e |
; ] 1

Sillirrma s Plossdings Ln Ll

i Warw & fPrraisve Piascing

O iem Beund j
- , ]
Aflermative Feading Type affirmateee Fleading e el pissa
Polecy Lrret Accepiance Wa =l scapt pobcy Imik -I a |

Delete Pleading

SEE ALSO:

Cases in Process Listing
Applicant Information
Incident Information
Contentions

Evidence

Special Damages

Respondent
Check Related Cases

Summary
Confirmation

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



22

Online Fling Help

3.6

Evidence

The Evidence tab is used to list the evidence that will be used to support the case.

= Evidence Field Definitions

The Evidence tab is made up of two sections:

e Available Evidence Types: lists the most frequently used types of evidence based on the
type of filing.

o Selected Evidence Items: displays the items that have been chosen from the Available
Evidence Types box.

The Ewdence tabpage alows vou tn select the eadence being submitted to support your contentions. Use the deck boxes to sdect evidenoe tem
a) and chek the = mags to add Ceis 1o the seketed evidencs kibng of the 9 mage 10 Memose eadencs Teim. Lbe the & ¥ hultons to rank the

¥ salemad avidancs im order of mporanda fom Feghast to lowest. To erter & desonption for selected plecas of avdancs, dd tha &= COITE ERdng
7 M.

pplcant oia. Incxdent lnin | Contentons | Piaadngs » Evidenoe g | mespongent 3 |
| Arnlabls Euidanss Typas
-~ =

Edjusters Motes

i
il
{
i
1
|
i | O applicant Recorded Statement
|

1{ [ ageplhcant Writhen Statement

i [ Badment Fam

r

1 [ Casa Law

i

|

Dvechuir thkiba ‘
-

| il Larttar

Damenishad Vakse Documentabion
Esbmabe

? [ Expert Report:
[0 Los=s of Use Frovison

[ Mater Vehicls Aocadent Beport

[ othar

Evidence Tab Sections

= Adding Evidence

To list evidence items:
1. Select the checkbox(es) next to the desired Evidence Type(s) in the Available Evidence
Types box.

2. Click the arrow pointing to the right * to mowe the Evidence type(s) into the Selected
Evidence ltems box.

Note: you may select and move one Available Evidence Type at a time OR select multiple
items and mowve them together.

Note: you may not upload the evidence items until you complete the process to "Submit"
the filing.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Add Docket

PRSP N PRI S S P Y T T S S ST S R S S SR T Y S —— ] ._-...[

| meuar i | Contantiens | Measegs * Evidence | Barages | Respendent 1 ] 3

l}mtrn Hates 2 Mo Ttems Selecbed

F apgphcant Recorded Suatamsnt

i

Applicant Wittan SEatansnt ]

Baiment Fom |.
Casa Law n

Deductible -

Derval Letter <

Dominished Valms Documsnitation

e e i P

w

Enlimats
Expeint Rapert

Loss of Use Provision
Motor Wehicle S&codent Report
Othar

e e B

o[fOon

i o = P

Listing Evidence

]
]
¥

To reorder the Selected Evidence Items list:

1. Click the up arrow & to move an item higher in the list.
OR
2. Click the down arrow ¥ to mowve an item lower in the list.

A i il e P g B e P appt iR A e g et
jo enter 3 descniption for selected pleces of evidence, click the 2f corresponding

¢

]

Y

’[

[] o Estimate OR of

‘Vehicle Accident Report =]

=
<=

g B oy A B e i g e e B i

5

el ek . ik | bk | ko b ko e s A — dalh .

Reordering Evidence

To enter a description for items in the Selected Evidence Items list:

23

Note: This is strongly recommended for statements as a method to include an individual's name.

1. Click the magnifying glass 2/ to access the Description field(s).
2. Enter the desired description.
3. Click Return to Evidence Selection to return to Evidence entry.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.




24

Online Fling Help

[ TorEnedr I oestption forsefathan preties or eviderics] dit e < domaEpoRomg “‘

:
i
'F-E * Evidence | pamages | Respondent 1 |

¥

:.E

3 a i

‘?; O o Applicant Recorded Statemant
H A

l: O , Estimate

¢ A . .

i [ & Motor Vehicle Accident Repert
3

L =

3

; 4=

i

T

Entering Evidence Description

[T = e ph s e e g i g g e e s e LR P g 8 R e 3 YA T By Y g s T et ket P e = el g, gmm e

|Mr. MLFE0N tatament taker 05/03/10) -

p— |

B oAk 4B

| I — o o e T,

Entering Evidence Description (Continued)

To remowve an item from the Selected Evidence Items list:

1. Select the checkbox next to the desired Evidence Type in the Selected Evidence Items list.

2. Click the arrow pointing to the left ﬁ to remowe the item from the Selected Evidence ltems

box.

Selected Evidence Items

A
i [ & #&pplicant Recorded Statement £
H

3

-

:} O . Estimate £
i a o

: [¥] & Motor Vehicle Accident Report g
I

]

;

{

1

P

Removing Selected Evidence ltems

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Add Docket 25

= Viewing Previously Submitted Evidence (during amend process)

To view evidence that has previously been submitted and received:

1. Click the Document icon located next to the desired Evidence ltem in the Selected Evidence
ltems box.
2. Click the PDF icon under the Status Column on the Submitted Evidence popup window.

=]

SEE ALSO:

Cases in Process Listing
Applicant Information
Incident Information
Contentions

Pleadings
Special Damages

Respondent
Check Related Cases

Summary
Confirmation

3.7 Damages
The Damages tab is used to either enter itemized damages or indicate the filing is for legal fees only.

= Damages Field Definitions
The Damage Item Entry section (Auto, Med Pay, PIP, Property, Special) contains the following
fields:
e Type of Damage: Used to indicate the damage type.
o Description of Damage: Used to enter a detailed description of the damage in question.

¢ Damage Amount: Used to indicate the dollar amount associated with the entry.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



26

Online Fling Help

Ey rerr el e cmbr iy o s e b LA D e e e e A e e A ki e ped L
Wil ba cabdated | Ercar salvage, damagas AAmad, and mGurad daduChnIe (NoMMaton 1 comgiats ta Tam.

| tnesar ks | gareannons [ Pesdings | tradncn

* Damages 1

Tﬂ i
—

Important Mote on Itemized Damage Entry

entering ibemized damages.

m il For Lagal Fass Dy

Dearscage: Them Enkry

Pl 30 il aiited thisse 54 teparabe denbgs R hahe.

k.i(' The insured deductible and salwage amount received (in case of & totsl kas) are listed &% ceperate line ilems in the Damages Summary.

H you are filieg srb@ration to recover legal fees only, dick the button below. Doeing 5o will allow you te submit this application without

Damages Fields (Auto, Med Pay, PIP, Property, Special)

The Damages Summary section (UM only) contains the following fields:

e Payment Made: Used to indicate if a payment has been made.

e Payment Amount: Used to indicate the dollar amount of a payment.

e Legal Fees Sought: Used to indicate the dollar amount in legal fees that are being sought.

¢ Request Three Member Panel: Used to indicate if a three person panel is desired or not.

'-h‘]. Ty v i Ll s " e e Fime o e e gy -t ™ gm g ™
Compery LInfs | Incdent Info | g |
Tamagees Summary —
PayEeal Made Iu_:
Paymont Armnl: | § o.00
Lol Fees Semghts |5 0,00

Three Hember Panck Ho * |t 31

B O -

T =

Entering Damages

Damages Summary (UM only)

Filing for Legal Fees Only: If you are filing arbitration to recover legal fees only, click the File for
Legal Fees Only button to submit your application without entering itemized damages.

B B I T LT R L[ L e e
i Apghcont Info | Incidest s |5 Flesstings [Foomage |Eeaemictl

i, s e

i it

Liportant Mole on Itemized Damage Entry

\i? The inzured deductible, payments sccepted, and salvange amount received (m case of 8 botal lnss) sre lisked 5y separate ine fems m the

Damages Summary

Plesse do not enter these as separate damage ibemss here

1f yom mre filing arbitration bo remaver legal fres saly, click the button below, Doing so will sllow oo to submit this spplication without

mnbering Hemized damsges,

)

S ——

Filing for Legal Fees Only

A et B ek BR s s s e

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Add Docket 27

The following steps are used to enter itemized damages:

1. Select which type of damage occurred by using the Type of Damage drop-down list.

2. Enter the Description of Damage in the text area provided. You do not need to describe the
damage in great detail.

3. Enter the Damage Amount.

4. Click Add Damage Item.

i " — .| ﬂ'ul e ’ | .....]—. F......_:_._........;‘n“ . .I.
J Frpcrtant Hots o6 Memired Damage |ty 3
Il ¢ The inssred deductible, payments accepbed, ssad salvage amount receheed Cin case of & fobsd kess) are lised a5 separate lne ibems in e

L Damages Surmimnany.
f Piease do not enber these &5 sepsraie damage [besss here,
l f wou are Filing arbitration 1o recover begsd fees gaky, click the button below, Doing 5o will allow you te submit this application withowt
1- entering itemized damages
C o i
i
F
¥ Damage Tbem Ent
h
1-' of Damages | Auto Damage [kss ded. pad by insuned) _v]
Fi ol Demad® |0y mace bn chrremr's front Fender
L
1
f

Mamage Amau| Mt : Tie weiored deshactiie, il o et e of 4 ot k] e

1; ‘ = mu&-uum“ﬁmﬁ%v%mum&nmiwpem
L  S————— 1
A L
L — — e - ———

Itemizing Damages
To add an additional damage item:

5. You can add a new Damage Item by clicking the Add New Damage Item button and
repeating steps 1-4. As you enter each damage item, it will appear in the ltemized Damages
Entered section.

R e —
1 Appiicart Info | incsgert win | Eemersons | Flendings | edence i ] — K

:5 Teemiped Damages Enteroad +
|

|

[3 % Demage Hema fourd, Sapley age llema.

} [ Wmount | o |

| Susic Demage (lss Sad. paid by insured]  Dwmags b dreer's front fendar #a,57500 [ DS

[} Mental 1 day reslal s2e0000 (B [CEEe ]

E

‘: r
" Damapes Summary

. Total Memived Company-Fasd [

) Damages: 1

1

r Rt fabvage Renowery: r! .00 fin e cee of 5 i k)

H Tatal Company Claim Amosnt: | MMty iemized oo e domages s sshvage)

; Deductible Pusd By leaured: [s a.aa

Adding a New Damage ltem

6. The sum of all itemized damages are displayed in the Total ltemized Company-Paid
Damages field located in the Damages Summary group box. In the event that your insured
vehicle was deemed a total loss, enter the amount recovered for salvage in the Net Salvage
Recovery field.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



28

Online Fling Help

1
i
i
1
|

|

i
i
|

N
il

2 Damage e found, daplaying ol Demege Bems,

Aubo Camags [less ded. pad by newrsd)  Csmags b Sreer's front fencar. 157500 () [DEsEET|
el 3 day remal §250.50 [ ) 1
Thermized Company-Pad |
Carmapes:
Met Sabrage Rrcovers | D.00 g for cage of s intal i
Totsl Compary Claim Amount: | Tl mevagen] oy futsed SSwage s e Ebh g 1
Ceethurible Pasd By ek 0.o0

Paymreen by Accepted and Legal les Sought [
Paymenby Arrephed | gl Ipwa Soughi: F

H 0.00 [ LopadFees tnly

e e e s e e e T
[-
W

E
|
|

Total Loss and Salvage Recovery

To modify an item:
7. Click the Edit button next to the item if you wish to make changes.

OR
8. Click Delete to remowe the item.
ngaas_|wodeite  |comemens | Pesiom | edeme N

Ttemired Damages Enbered

T Demage Berma fsusd, duslavng all Gemage lema.

Auto Dsmsgs (sss Ssd. paid by ingursd)  Demsges by drsc's front fendar,
Aantal 3 day resmiel

Damages Summary
Tistal o I

Edit or Delete Item

S e, i o e el i,

To complete the Damages Summary:

9. If applicable, enter the amount of Deductible Paid By Insured, Payments Accepted, and

Legal Fees Sought.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Add Docket 29

e st i e P S P S B T TN WS VR [ St W IO P 5 3 i iy
1| Agplicart nfo | trcsdmst s | Conbertions: | Piasings | Ewdance ¥ D p 1 |
Itemired Damages Enbered
T Demege Nems tusd, Sslsveng ol Gemsge lems, 1
T S [y —m
Auto Demsgs (s Sed. paid by insured)  Dwmsge be drfver's front fandar. SR LN T T |
Rprial 3 day renind #5000 [ ChE)

Tamagesy SUmmany
Tatal Teemired {ompany-Fuid [ 1
Darmages:
Wet Sabrage Reosvery: |3 0000 iy o come F m v kol
Tovtal Cimsgupirg {Lyiss Svimanl | Tartal dweresesd corpary fsd SETagRE mnUE ek |

Eommrars )
B

Aocepted and Legal Fees Sought

B A—Y ees Sought: f
| & 2200 [Cilegel Fer Onky i

Saeporcee | AR eI eRrad iraghed by F
mepboar aed wveraed i be cedted e

an reard for thin dispute . Farymenis Acospied 9
B T B e 4T kel

e AL o o bt b e an e B @ e s et BB fm a—-—-‘-__.-u-—.-l

Entering Damage Summary Information

e T R e

See the OLF Claim Amount Entry Scenarios for additional information on entering damages when
partial payments have been received.

SEE ALSO:

Cases in Process Listing
Applicant Information
Incident Information
Contentions

Pleadings

Evidence

Special Damages

Respondent
Check Related Cases

Summary
Confirmation

3.7.1 Special

The Special Damages page pertains to the Damages Tab Page under Special Docket. In the Damage
ltem Type section you will define the type of special damage sustained and then describe the damage.

= Entering Special Damages

Enter Special Damages as follows:

1. Select which type of damage by using the Type of Damage drop-down list.

2. Enter the Description of Damage in the text area provided. You do not need to describe the
damage in great detail.

3. Enter the Damage Amount.

4. Click the Add Damage Item button.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



30

Online Fling Help

9.

1"-\- WATTI O T U T e Wt Wb T e s e e T SR St S TR S e e T e T

| Company 1 Info | ncidert e | contentions | Flesdings | Evdence » Damages Company 2

Damage Item Ent
Type ol Damage | Lowl Wages (]

olBamsg= [yanes lost due to mcident

4
i
i

'mmm & 54€3,00 J

i s e B eyl s e e b ind o bk e i bk . ity et i B

Entering Special Damages (1 of 2)

. You can add a new Damage Item by clicking the Add New Damage Item button. As you

enter each damage item, it will appear in the ltemized Damages Entered section.

. Click the Edit button next to the item if you wish to make changes or the Delete button if you

would like to remowe the item.

. Once all itemized damages have been entered, your next step is to record the damages you

are seeking in the Damages Summary group box. Begin by selecting the Dispute in
Question. The selections are as follows:

e Contribution Among Co-defendants

e Contribution For Concurrent Coverage

e Workers Compensation Subrogation

¢ Non-Compulsory Provisions

For more information about the types of Disputes see Reference Guides on our web site.

. Specify the Settlement Date.

Note: If this is a Worker's Comp subro and no settlement has been made you can enter the
last payment date.

Enter the Total Settlement Amount, the Company Payment, the Contribution Sought, and
Legal Fees Sought.

10.If the Contribution Sought is greater than $15,000, you have the opportunity to request a

three member panel which can be done by selecting Yes or No from the corresponding drop
down menu.

|

] SoTion allws woul ED enter tha seftlemant infomaton, company Pasment Jmount, coninbubion sought, and further dotals of the cage.
| . |
Comgany 1 Inlo Incidant lafo | | Maadiags Eaidancs & Mamoges Lormpairy 2

Itpmirel Darmages | elsnad

2 Demige Berma found, deplayng al Ca=age lloma.
L
1 R

waat Wagss ‘Wagsa ki dus lo inadart H IE

Irury Gatamant Sasimmant for impery raleied i mcdent. 1 [ ] [ O |
1
Damiages Sumimanry J
Tortsl Themized Dumage:
! be b Queiion | Wiorkers Compensation Subrogation - .
i i;mﬁ:muﬂ: 002010 (B wwpdirer 1
Compsey Paveent: |5 A640.00

Contrbubon Soaght: [5 13543.00

Lrgal Fees Sought: | © 4480.00

Thems Masber Panek | Wes * (g 55

== ity Ervier fue petbensent Saie o o ot pasmment date if e o 5 Worksr's Comg subva or Conniment Coverspe Cate 5 o setfiewsnt hag bees moie, )

i e . i o,

Entering Special Damages (2 of 2)

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.


http://www.arbfile.org/webapp/pgStatic/content/pgDownloadTraining.jsp

Add Docket 31

SEE ALSO:

Cases in Process Listing

Applicant Information
Incident Information

Contentions

Pleadings
Evidence

Respondent
Check Related Cases

Summary
Confirmation

3.8 Respondent (Company 2)

The last tab in Online Filing is the Respondent (Company 2) tab. This is where you will list all the
companies that you seek recovery or contribution from. The first Respondent Company will be labeled as
Respondent 1 (Company 2), the second Respondent 2 (Company 3), and so on.

= Entering Respondent Information

Use the following steps to enter the Respondent information:

1. Enter either the first few characters of the company name or the company subsidiary code.
2. Click the Search button to execute the query.

A==y d) eomp Ay T reinkeo, ol Wi o riho = Ter St o erEM e B T Byt T WO T D TR T OTION  ATIRA e e T e
i Venfy Address button to valklste the madng address for the company named 'l
' 1
| Applcast réa | msidant wis | contestions | Flandings Ewignere Domages [+ Resposdent 1 i

Respondent | Smandh Criters

i
i Fezte: Enter svter B Pral Fery chae scema of the oorparny maree o e w cade and chok the Tearch’ bution b= eomorbe b query
| Crtmie: et ~

et e Bl s bl ] e

i n ik o e e ket e .5 e e o B e o o e Ml e

Entering Respondent (1 of 5)

3. You will be presented with a listing of companies that meet your search criteria, select the
company by clicking on the link in the Subsid - Subsidiary Name column.

4. If the company you searched for is not listed, click the Enter Non Signatory Company
button, this will take you to the Unlisted Respondent Confirmation page. Enter the full
company name in the provided text field and click the Continue button to proceed.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Online Fling Help

e e o e e i kit e
H Vanly Address’ button to validabe the making address for the company named.
i i
Applacznt [rfa | Inciant it | Contents | Flazdings | Exia | Demages * Bespondent 1
Benpinbmd | Ssarch Critana
|| i Enier et e st fes charnciers of i Company e 0 the Dompans - Subadary oode and dhok the Seand bumon 1 exense e guery
{ Search Criteru 'I:wl m
!
; Search Rt
4| e I o compny s B ot et the bk, e s he ks ks o gty Compary o 15 i agarat o camgary.
; Erder Unintnd Hos-Sigredory Corpary
| — e T
i| easi4  BETA INSURAMCE cO D007 - BETA INSURARCE OF COLORADE i
Yem L
| S8313 BETHLEHEM CENTRAL SO-00L DISTRICT DOOT - BETHLEHDHE COMTRAL SOHDOL DESTEICT LS
[ 83814 CENTRAL PARKING CORPORATION e MNEY SYSTEM THI Ll -
SMIIT QUALITY CLAIMNS ADJESTERS IMC DOBE - CLTE OF ELIZABETH Toa
1 i el = b St S kbl kbl i1\ il il ot Bt i e

Entering Respondent (2 of 5)

5. Once you hawe selected the Respondent Company, you will be presented with a group of text
input fields to provide contact information for the Respondent Company representative. The
fields marked with an asterisk (*) are required and must be completed before continuing.

6. The Company Address is required before you can continue. Enter the appropriate address
information in the corresponding fields.

Note: If a TPA is handling the claim for a respondent, use Address 1 to enter the name of the
TPA for mailing purposes (i.e. "C/O TPA Company") and use Address 2 for the physical
address.

7. Click the Verify Address button.

=4 reapanding com e, you il e remured To srk e addiional fanksc and msred mformasticn for She responiing mmaery. Plesas ues b
Verdy dddre g vailats the mabng addre for thes compuarny namsd J
il
Apphcant Iefo | it e | Contestions | Flescings | Bcence | Damages *Rocposdent 1 |
-
Respondent 1 Indormation
* Compamy: 34314 - BETA FERRACE (D * Sbnidery: 0002 - BETA [NSRAHCE OF DOLORADD
i
F iep st Mame lark @ﬁlﬂm Collng ;
R Pl Res Fan i
| Rip - sl Addrese Em:mn—m Jop- 200005 10-0154-A _:} l
E!.lu.n:l e r— ..-:; i
|
i Ehu-dl'h'll-u Frank _:] E_Ih-'duim ‘Srabhaon )

{ r‘_ﬁ‘é_ﬂ"': [3550 Buschmoad pr ") i

z |
o [Tampa
sabe | Florids =|
Comntry: | Liriked SEates =

(Poticade [33618 [ ey iivens |

4 i et e et e i e b

Entering Respondent (3 of 5)

8. If you have entered an incorrect address or the address is not in AF records, a warning
message will appear. Inspect the address carefully and make any needed corrections.

9. If you are certain that this information is correct, place a check in the checkbox located at
the bottom of the address group box verifying that you accept this address as correct.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Add Docket 33

BT e First o [FRANE T e ast Wames [SRITHEGH

4 Company Add 1
l‘: Tha struast / P Box numbar antared is net withes the acceptsbis rangs for the stroet. Plesss check: address
1 ines lor errors aed do nol enler allents sdormats i address line 1, 1
| = i

Addreas &

BELS BUSCHWSOD DR

iy | TAMPA
SEske | Flonda w
Cowntrys | United States =
retsltede 218 [ s |

o n(i_'-'.Dlrr‘:—':hmhh-mmwmhmnﬁhhh-uﬂmmﬂﬂl
! imshie

o delaver proger Botioe 35 reguieed by ke 3-3 and 4-1, this carse will be withdessan,

Entering Respondent (4 of 5)

10.You can add multiple Respondent Companies by clicking the Add Respondent button on
the action menu and completing the steps covered in this section.

11.To remowe the last Respondent Company added, click the Remove Respondent button on
the action menu..

12.To continue to the next step, click the Submit Application button on the action menu.

Automobile Arbitratio

iﬁmuundtmv Saye Work  Add Respondent Remove Respondent  Submi Applcabon
q

| 10. 1. 12
| Respondent Information

i Thea Respondent tabpage(s) allow you bo name the other parties invalved wilth this o
L: 3 compary code or the comgany name. If no company & found, you Can Name 3 non-Sig

- ALESRONNO comnan isnamed, wou il e renuitpd.ta entec additigngl contact and
Entering Respondent (5 of 5)

SEE ALSO:

Cases in Process Listing
Applicant Information
Incident Information
Contentions

Pleadings
Evidence

Damages
Special Damages
Check Related Cases

Summary
Confirmation

3.9 Check Related Dockets

On this page you will establish Related Dockets. If any were found you will be presented with a listing.

= Checking Related Dockets

If no dockets are found which seem to be related, you will be given the option of selecting the I know
of a Related Docket checkbox to manually enter a docket number. Enter the docket number and
click Add Related Docket to proceed.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



34 Online Fling Help
If seemingly related dockets are found, use the following steps:
1. To mark a docket as related, select the drop-down menu located in the Relationship column
of the listing and change it from Not Related to Companion Claim.
2. If you know of an existing docket that should be related to the docket information being
submitted, select the | know of a Related Docket checkbox.
3. Enter the docket number in the space provided and click the Add Related Docket button.
Then set the relationship.
E..-hbl-"..h lduit-dl:lcts : - . : - : : (-]
{ Yo rania s Vakie anch 26k the ralatioriios sceoningl. Fiaab rote that sdirned and dosed cases Earres be relsad to hes ot
; Homawir,  pou ke of an axdstng dockst that showld Ba ralatad te the dedost information beng submtted, snter the dodoat ramban in the space ‘4
1 proded and dick the "Add Ralated Docket” button. Than sat tha relationsho. l
l:: ¥ 1 know of a Belated Docket n
i ¥
? ‘,...,.....,.,;,__m [ oo | 1
; i
| Possible Relrbed Dodeets
i e e e . |
v o M 25000691000 OPEN Jan IE, Ape 14, dppl  4R1]-000F [ Db e l':tEl'ﬂGE
l: :U: i h aall = RAmeg ;:iumu::: I:’:'Ir'I'I:"UI:'u"I CRANMSIOISINS SALLY TRAINDR
E Companecn Clam =1 ELIEABETH
i mmareasa - s At et
Related Dockets
Note: If you see a @ icon in the Relationship column, the docket cannot be related because the
last day to respond has already expired.
SEE ALSO:
Cases in Process Listing
Applicant Information
Incident Information
Contentions
Pleadings
Evidence
Damages
Special Damages
Respondent
Summary
Confirmation
3.10 Summary

This page summarizes the Docket information you just entered.

= Summary Options

In the User Options group box you will find the following options:

o Add Docket To Watch List - To add this docket to My Watches place a check in the check

box.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Add Docket 35

¢ Send A Confirmation E-Mail - To receive a confirmation E-Mail, place a check in the check

Add Dockel - Sumnary Review 1

) e Deckar - Summany Redew )

Flease revies all of the information entered pnor to submetting the apphication. Use the ‘Finish’ button to submit tes arbitraton flng. If you need to
cormect any information, use the Badk” button to return to the Add Dodoet entry page

(;I‘f Add Dacloat To Wakch st O s-d.un—l--uul-u-l__:)

5
k:
i e Diptions
1
i

Cosmpaery Cade - Maames  (H5L3 - SUPHA INSURARCE C0 Compairy Adiieesan  I550 BUSCHDOD Pakr DR
{ Subsidiary Code - Bame 0032 - ALPHA, TREURARCE OF FLORIDA Ciby, Sisle D TAMPA,FL 33813 l
Sgaston: e Consent: Wt dppkostee
1 e mamber: COF-2013050302054 Insured Bame:  (ECHGE MUPEOH
e et e R B P 1 S TR e g o ke s e - B bt it
Summary Options

Once you hawe reviewed and verified that all information is correct, click the Finish button on the action
menu to complete the process. Click the Back button on the action menu to return to the previous page.

SEE ALSO:

Cases in Process Listing
Applicant Information
Incident Information
Contentions

Pleadings
Evidence

Damages
Special Damages

Respondent
Check Related Cases

Confirmation

3.11 Application Print Options

The Application Print Options popup is used to print evidence cowersheets in preparation for faxing
documents to AF. Additionally, this screen can be used to print a copy of the Application/Contentions
for your records. These documents are not to be mailed to AF.

= Application Print Options

Depending upon your company's configuration, you may be presented with the Application Print
Options popup upon arriving at the Confirmation screen. If this is not the case, simply click Print... in
the menu on the Confirmation screen to launch the popup.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



36 Online Fling Help

Application Primt Gptions

=] Print Documant Covershast{s)

Sk Evadenoe
Type Covershest oL
Ka

{5 Print one coversheet for selected

8 evidence.

[ applicant Recordad Statement
[] Estimate

[ Phatooraphis)

[ Rantal BdlRacept

+ Print mdivsdual coversheets for
aach sakectad evdenca itam. You
MUST place sach covershest
dractly on bop of the
caireapending indeidual avidencs
documaent when submitiing to AF.

[¥] Scerms Diagram
[F Tow andsor Storage Bil

FEEEETE

¥ Witness Recordad Statement

O print Application/Contantions (For pour reconds)

O Show this dialog automatcaly “ m

Application Print Options

For additional information regarding the Application Print Options popup and it's usage, see the
Arbitration Document Cowversheet Instructional Aid.

SEE ALSO:

Cases in Process Listing
Applicant Information
Incident Information
Contentions

Pleadings
Evidence

Damages
Special Damages

Respondent
Check Related Cases

Summary

3.12 Confirmation
Once your Docket has been successfully added, you will be presented with the confirmation page.

= Confirmation Screen

The Confirmation screen details the filing and provides the docket number as well as information
about the filing.

This concludes the process of adding a docket into Online Filing. Click on Docket Details to review the
docket in further detail. You can also print the application at any time from the docket details page.

SEE ALSO:

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Add Docket 37

Cases in Process Listing

Applicant Information
Incident Information

Contentions

Pleadings
Evidence

Damages
Special Damages

Respondent
Check Related Cases

Summary

4 Enter Response

4.1 Respondent 1 Information

The Respondent 1 Info page contains information entered by the filing company that is related to the
Respondent.

= Editing Respondent Information

Edit the respondent information, if necessary, by doing the following:

1. If your company has multiple subsidiaries, you will need to select a Respondent Name and
Respondent Subsidiary from the drop-down menus. The correct Billing Code will automatically be
entered.

Note: If your organization only has one Name, Subsidiary, or Billing Code, these fields will not be
displayed as drop down lists.

2. The next group of text input fields provide contact information for the Respondent Company
representative. First Name, Last Name, Phone, Fax, and E-Mail Address should be entered when
possible.

3. The Company Address is required before you can continue. Enter the appropriate address
information in the corresponding fields.

4. Click the Verify Address button.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



38

Online Fling Help

1 el s i TS T Sy infnatien it e BR o i St . e el et S e e S D e ity A s nimmnh
with the address fealds bo ensure that valld addressies) have bean entared

PR

v Re=pondent 1 Infe | Snadent Jal Alimativg Deh | Consannons | Evick | Dispus Damay

[ Respondent | Rames (4514 - BETA [M5LB840E 03 ‘i
\ Respondent 1 Subsidiary: BETS [HS_EANCE OF DOUORADO §3333)

| Bl Cocde: 09514 - BT DHELEAMCT 00 (TEFALLT) i
} Rep First Rames | MARK RepLast Mames [COLLINS i
i Rap Phones [B13-915-2247 Rep Faor | !

Bap E-Maid Addeean:  [cparsonfarbhie ooy

e

Company fderessy

Address & [[F550 BUSCHWOOD PARK DR
Adidress 21

Oby | TamMPn
Stabe: | Flonda |

Courtry: | United States ||

1818 |

o e e ], B .1l

Entering Respondent Information (1 of 2)

5. If you have entered an incorrect address or the address is not in AF records, a warning message
will appear. Inspect the address carefully and make any needed corrections.

6. If you are certain that this information is correct, place a check in the checkbox located at the
bottom of the address group box verifying that you accept this address as correct.

A P i 8 it gy

“Rég E-Mail Addiréss? [Cparsonidarbfe rg

Company Addresg
The streal / PO Box number antered s nol
within the acceptable rangs for the straet,
Please check address lines for errors and do
not enter attention information in address line
1.

Address 1 |3550 BUSCHWOOD DR
Addrecs 3 |

ity [TAMPA
State: | Florida |

Country:  United States »

[33618 .

Vierify Address

|i| Our reoords indecabe thes s an mvalid address. By

checking this, you are indscating this is a valid
deliverable sddress.

Postal Code:

i T RN 1, 3 s i e i I P 80 i P _ Py, F-N".P‘h.l

Entering Respondent Information (2 of 2)

SEE ALSO:

Incident Information
Contentions
Affirmative Defenses
Evidence

Dispute Damages

Summary
Confirmation

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Enter Response 39

4.2 Incident Information

The next tab you'll come to is the Incident Info page. Here we will verify the Incident Information, define
Liability Issues, and enter any administrative requests that there may be.

= Entering Incident Information

When entering Incident Information:

1. Verify that the Insured's information and Claim / Policy Number are correct. You can specify
whether the Insured Type is Personal or Commercial by selecting the Insured Type drop-
down menu.

2. Specify whether the insured is under your policy or contract by selecting the corresponding
drop-down menu. If you select No, the remaining fields in this group box will be disabled. If
you select Yes, you will then specify whether coverage has been denied for this claim. You
will then need to enter the Percentage of Liability Admitted, and then specify any Liability
Deductible. In the remaining two fields, enter any amounts paid to the Applicant Company or
the Applicant's Insured, if applicable.

Note: If Yes is selected, a copy of the denial letter must be included as evidence.
3. Administrative requests are as follows:

¢ Request Deferment: Used to request a one-year deferment of hearing.

o Deferment Justification (if Request Deferment = Yes): Used to enter justification for
deferment request.

e Personal Rep at Hearing: Used to indicate if a representative will attend the hearing.

o Select All That Apply (if Personal Rep at Hearing = Yes): Used to indicate the role of
the representative who will attend the hearing - Member Representative, Insured, Expert,
Witness.

¢ Return Photos: Used to indicate if printed photos should be returned once a decision
has been rendered.

o Administrative Request: Used to enter a request not covered by the other options.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



40

Online Fling Help

4.3

S
I:: Respondent | Info = Incident Info | Armptrve Dalensey | Canbenbions | Ewidence |Dr:l.leDu-m
bl
Dachidicst 1 Fiosrvsa Eaggy
Incident Ciys  [TAMPS Incident Skabe:
buteoltone [07/01/2010 [ Chien | Folicy Bember: [p_2000-0728- 1043-8

Aempred Dyppe Dl -

Nessured Fiest Mames [0 00 Nresred Last Wames [ e

T

Uiy Tt 1
Tability poliry was i ellect at the oo ) !
e of low

Lag Covee bt amvaed Foi the
% Lo et 2 ¥ pres g ches of e dorssl of coerage lebie o the party sookeng cover sge rl b e and mubmtied o evideron (Fuke 240 4

1

1

1 ity v tsbe S00.00
| Percantage of | sbility Admitted:

fammmt Puld o Applcest Compem 3 2000.00 shaukd be provided b mppert proaf of hononed koshed payment (o5 deared check]. Paprmants shoukd be
i twrired in the L
) Drfuschilibe Asvidadid Pasd to Applaast’s [
i e L shonid be proreided bo muppert proa of hononed iceshed peymest oG- cesned chedk),

:' Administratrer Brepeests
Regueak Delermesat: S0 v g o)
Perwnal Bep st Hearag:

Mo || ke 30
Rortum Photos | Mo || Pl vl ot be returred wiloul b sulfioen] sired, sel-addhessed ermtlope wilh adepate Sestage]

Admnntrative Reguesk:

e B i =

1

R e Bt e i A, 1o e £ o AL B L i e b 10 T sl L1 e bl i 8 Bt e e s e c--..'l

Entering Respondent Incident Info

SEE ALSO:

Respondent Information
Contentions

Affirmative Defenses
Evidence

Dispute Damages

Summary
Confirmation

Affirmative Defenses

The next tab you'll encounter when entering a response is the Affirmative Defenses Tab. Here you will
raise any Affirmative Defenses that you may have. Affirmative pleadings are not required. Per the Rules,
an Affirmative Defense is a "complete defense that does not address the allegations, but instead,
asserts reasons that preclude the arbitrator(s) from accepting jurisdiction and ruling on the disputed
issue(s)."

= Entering Affirmative Defenses

Use the following steps to enter Affirmative Defenses:
1. Select the Affirmative Defense Type from the drop-down menu, the types are:

¢ Claim amount within Liability Deductible/Self-Insured Retention: Instances in
which the carrier has no exposure, just their insured due to a deductible or retention
limit.

¢ Filed In Wrong Forum: The claim was filed under the incorrect forum.
¢ No Coverage: The party the applicant feels is at fault in the accident has no coverage.

¢ Not Signatory to Forum: Used to indicate that your company is not Signatory to the

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Enter Response 41

Forum in which the application is filed.

¢ Not a Compulsory Dispute - No Consent: Dispute is not compulsory and no consent
has been given.

e Other: Used when the alternative choices do not apply.

¢ Policy Limits - Multiple Exposures: Used for a claim where more than two parties
may potentially be involved.

¢ Policy Limits - One Exposure (Applicant's Claim): Used if claim involves only two
parties.

e Retro-rated Policy - Insured's Consent Needed: If Respondent's coverage stems from
a retro rated policy or if the insured's consent is required to execute a settlement.

e Spoliation of Evidence: Evidence has been altered or custodial chain has been
broken.

o Statute of Limitations: Used to indicate that the Statute of Limitations has expired.

2. Enter your Affirmative Defense Description in the text area provided.
3. Click Add Affirmative Defense to add the item.

P e e Ak 1 B P e e s o B R s e B e et e e b gt Ay, 1 e B, (Y 2, i e
{_SF requresd
1

|| Respendart 1 1=fo | Incident Info * AFfirmia thee Delenses | Conbenbions | Ewdenos | Dispute Damages i

i
| Atfimative Dedense Entry
i AMeative Delere Typel | Statuta of Limitations w

Armative Defense Descriphion: [y ., 5y o] Lamiatiors has wxpirad Nor ches Weadant.

j. s
! “ 1

§
1.

PP bt i I TI—

Entering Respondent Affirmative Defense

4. You will then see the item listed, you can add a new Affirmative Defense by clicking on the
Add New Affirmative Defense button. As you enter each Affirmative Defense item, it will
appear in the Affirmative Defenses Entered section.

5. Click the Edit button next to the item if you wish to make changes or the Delete button if you
would like to remove the item.

:-H ST, <=1 et = e et i o el s e i B = o 1 e e e g e ey it S 1 ™ g o
[}

{hw;m | Weadins lnf & Atfrmative Defenses | Contanbons Eadkars | Cnspute Damagic

| Affrraabms Dufanses Enbeesd

—

|
]
|
{ hrmates Detense pecrpton
]

Shatatn of Limitians Fishite of Limstatinng has supirad for this nedens [ Bk

¢ A R o s B 2 bk

i -l e B i b e b i o o o B el T =, B

Adding/Editing Respondent Affirmative Defense

SEE ALSO:
Respondent Information
Incident Information

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



42

Online Fling Help

4.4

4.5

Contentions
Evidence
Dispute Damages

Summary
Confirmation

Contentions

The Contentions tab is used to enter the contentions for the filing or the parties liability, damages and/or
cowverage position, if applicable.

= Entering Contentions

Use the following steps to enter contentions:

1. Enter the contentions in the text area provided. This can be done by either using the Copy
and Paste features of Windows to move portions of or the entire contentions from a word
processing application into the Contentions field or by typing the contentions directly into the
field.

2. Click the Evidence tab to proceed.

{ "ir Tarties. ThE Badance Bhtersd o thee tviterss talbpags SHod fippart the conferksms srteredhare "~ =

l_mmuurum | Incident lafo | Attrmative Detenses [+ Contentans | Evidenca 2.
? Affirneative Dalenss Inlormmaticn

If rameng an Alfirmatiee Defeese, you must do s ubkang e Affirmative Delenses Tab. Tou may reference the dfrmstve Delensd s m your
{. Conbertiors, bl & st be rassd stilang the Allmathe Delense Tab o & 15 B propecly raised, par nules 2-5 and 3.5,

Erlar € S ry——
T o cro e =t e shared i3l parser

Tha Essporident was weathourd on Droasdway and srived At the mEsrascton Befors the Applcant. The applicant aEopped
ai raquired, looked in Bth deections and enterad e otersacen. Tha Resperddent, noribbeund = Fest, appreachad the
ntarsecton and want through his step sign without stopping.  The Racpondant struck tha Applicant vehick broadsida whils
M WS Crossneg the center Wne of First &ve. [see Exhibit §, Apphcant Diver's statement]. The point of mpact [(see Exhibit 2,
apphcant yehicle photos) shows the Appicant was established in the intersection when struck.  The exterare damages [see
Exhibit 3, §8,000 estimate ) prowe thes was 3 foroeful mpact which suppoerts: the Respondent’s Eskare o stop for fes sjgn

Mmmm—‘l

s

i B

LB B st b bl

Entering Respondent Contentions

e

SEE ALSO:

Respondent Information
Incident Information

Affirmative Defenses
Evidence

Dispute Damages

Summary
Confirmation

Evidence
The Evidence page allows you to select the evidence being submitted to support your contentions.

= Evidence Override Information

The Evidence Owerride section of the Evidence tab provides a method for proceeding with the

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Enter Response 43

response without the need to submit evidence in support of the response.
There are two options from which to choose:

¢ Yes, | will submit evidence with this application: displays the Available Evidence Types
and Selected Evidence Items sections from which you will select the evidence you intend to
submit in support of your response.

¢ No, | will not be providing evidence with this application: hides the Available Evidence
Types and Selected Evidence ltems sections and allows you to proceed with the response,
without submitting evidence.

[ " smiected wvidence in order of importance from Hghest to keest, 7o enter 8 descriobon for selected pinces of mvidence, dick the 4 correspondng ||
image
1
| Rmspondant | Info | incismnt tréa | Affemative Defmsems | Costentions ¥ Euldeacn Disguta Damages |

Ewtdence Override Dnformsation

Typically eviderncs & reguined o ba submitted wich vour apedication. However, thene ana netancds whens you may not hiasa any evidencs such 1
as whin tha apphLant i irg to probecdt statute o in the casa of @ No Covarags dahanss rased by 3 respondent. You c@n submi this
apphcation wkhout providing any esidence by choosing o to the guestion bolow.

Wil you b providing evidence®:  Ves, 1 will submit sadence with this spplication | 1
[
Available Evidence Types Selected Evidence Thems 1
L . = i
[ sdpstors Hotes s Mo Items Salected ]
[ &pphcant Recorded Statemant *
[0 applcant Wintken Statement 1
| Nadmsnt Form "
[ Casa Law
3 [ Deductibia

| — § i

Respondent Evidence Override with 'Yes' Selected

3 ] e et T e s TR oy e A U et e i e e o T s

2 . 1

i amlarted saiderce in nrder of importances from highest i kest, To enbes 3 description for ssleded pisces of sudence, dick the 2 timesponding
image

':.

3

{ Remondsst 1 Info * Evidanca Disguse Demeges

i
q [

Rl netances where you may not haes any sndercs such

|.l \..i(l ai wien the app i age delermn rassd by & respercdeet. Youw can embmi Pk

4 apphcation withoul providing any eviderss by dhooming "M’ 1o the questaon b,

F] —

1 Wl yau be providieg evidesce® | Mo, [ will not ba providing avidencs with this application |»

1 1=l

H

"y 1
a

f r
4

i

\

Respondent Evidence Override with ‘No' Selected

= Evidence Field Definitions

The Evidence tab is made up of two sections:

¢ Available Evidence Types: lists the most frequently used types of evidence based on the
type of filing.

o Selected Evidence Items: displays the items that have been chosen from the Available
Evidence Types box.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Online Fling Help

i “{RT anidl ok the W image Fo sdd mems bo the selednd evdences Behng or Bhe 48 imsge b6 remave Badence heme. Liss the & % Butinns bo rank the
I anbectad sideres in arder of impertancs rom highss 12 lowsst. To erier i dewripion for sshectd pescss of svidencs, chck the 2 corespending
image
| Raspusdant 1 info | st s | Affirmatres Defaress. | Sorentions [Vewdence | Osprebesmages |
i Typically evidenos is required to ba submittod with vour applcation. However, thira ane Fstances wheare you may not have any eadence sudh
as whan the appkcant 5 Ming to proted statute o 0 the case of a no coverage defense ratsed by @ respondent. You can submit this
apphcaton wikhout prowding any evsdence by choosng o' to the gueston belew,
: Wil you be providing evidence:  as, [ will sibmit sadence with Bis appicabon
L]
S e—
= -
‘E D] Acusters Hotes —i Ho Ttons Sdacts
E [0 applicant Recorded Statement ‘_
[0 applicant Wntken Statemenk
E 1 Nairmsnt Form 4=
1 [ Casa Law
i | O peductivie
| [ A— ]

Evidence Tab Sections

Adding Evidence

To list evidence items:

1. Select the checkbox next to the desired Evidence Type in the Available Evidence Types box.

2. Click the arrow pointing to the right * to mowe the Evidence type into the Selected

Evidence ltems box.

Note: you may select and move one Available Evidence Type at a time OR select multiple

items and mowve them together.

|
b

Py Bt 8 o By B e Y M g i g g e 1

| meuar i | Contantiens | Measiegs

E

‘}rﬂrm Hintes pe

E Applicant Recordad Statamsnt
Applicant Writtan Statamsent
Badment Fomm

Casa Law

Desduchble

Drwal Lether

e e i P

s s

Enlimats
Expeint Rapert

Loss of Use Provision

Motor Wehicle S&codent Report
Othar

e e B

EEEEE

= e, s Al

teminishad ¥ ahm Documentation *

St Evidenos s

Mo [hems Seleched

----\...n-.-l.u.l-l-lj

Listing Evidence

To reorder the Selected Evidence Items list:

1. Click the up arrow & to move an item higher in the list.

OR

2. Click the down arrow ¥ to move an item lower in the list.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Enter Response| 45

= A i i e Bl e I B W B e ey R B oy e -
jo enter a descnipbon for salected pieces of avidence, click the "EI'I corresponding |J
_% .

¢

\u

a5 |*Evidence | Damages | Respondent 1 |

[0 o Estimate OR £

Vehicle Accident Report =]

=
%=

g g B e e T e T

]

meamman o skl paian o al o aa ala am e L A — dah .

Reordering Evidence

To enter a description for items in the Selected Evidence Items list:
Note: This is strongly recommended for statements as a method to include an individual's name.

1. Click the magnifying glass 2] to access the Description field(s).

2. Enter the desired description.

3. Click Return to Evidence Selection to return to Evidence entry.
[ o ehd” THEsH BN 16 sefethat praties or tﬁiﬂé‘ﬁte’.':ﬂtfﬂ?é'ﬂ'fﬁﬁ‘éﬁpfnﬁmﬁﬁ"“

* Evidence | pamages | Respondent 1 |

Sa

Tu-\q—

lected Evidence Items

F 1

» Applicant Recorded Statement
- .

O . Estimate

1
[ & Motor Vehicle Accident Repert

T e R T Sy B i, e K b ot

=
-

i

Lo e R o et o P T — rdmsinnt

Entering Evidence Description

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Online Fling Help

Agplicart Info Incidest It | Contartions: | Flesdings * uichencn D | Respencest 1 |

! L
|Mr. Murgon statament taken 0503/ 10, u

- | l

AP — -l N

P

Entering Evidence Description (Continued)

To remowe an item from the Selected Evidence Items list:
1. Select the checkbox next to the desired Evidence Type in the Selected Evidence ltems list.

2. Click the arrow pointing to the left ﬁ to remowve the item from the Selected Evidence ltems

box.
‘i.
;'Ieadlngg » Evidence Damages | Respondent 1
Selected Evidence Items
§_| A ]
| [[] o #&pplicant Recorded Statement
%
3
) & -
Ij‘ O . Estimate
3 . cle e
! [¥] & Motor Vehicle Accident Report
I
1
i)

Removing Selected Evidence Iltems
= Viewing Previously Submitted Evidence (during amend process)

To view evidence that has previously been submitted and received:

1. Click the Document icon located next to the desired Evidence ltem in the Selected Evidence
Iltems box.

2. Click the PDF icon under the Status Column on the Submitted Evidence popup window.

]

SEE ALSO:

Respondent Information
Incident Information
Contentions

Affirmative Defenses
Dispute Damages

Summary
Confirmation

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Enter Response 47

4.6 Coverage Denial - UM Forum
When entering a response for an Uninsured Motorist Arbitration, the Coverage Denial tab is shown. The
Cowerage Denial page allows you to select the coverage denial type.
= Entering Coverage Denial in UM Forum
To complete the Coverage Denial tab, click the appropriate denial type(s). If selecting Other, enter a
short description in the provided text field.
l.'.n-vllf-grl I ﬂrrr-r Emtry : - " .
| The Coverape Dispute tabpape allows you to select your reasonis) for toverage demal. Fease enter 3 short desonpbion for seleched) fems thak
! :J.—. r;«- h;I\?—\.‘; :::l:ﬁ::::' enbry fiekd. Also, explyn in your contenbons each of the rtems selected here n further detal Tor conssderation by the ;
f - i
| Compasy 2l | Incident Infa Affirmati Defesses | Contentiens | Evidonce [+ torvemage Deniil | Dispute Damages
;} Cormarage Deanial | Do Sanmar ]
:' g Cowersgs Danial Type Shet Dencription
4 | Hax Policy for the Drivar Wahicks
; [ Policy ‘Without Liabdity Coverage
II C Pobcy Condibions
4 C Policy Cancellstion
1 C Policy Excluson|=]
1 0 Honpeminsve Liss
I L[ Ol |
Coverage Denial Tab
SEE ALSO:
Respondent Information
Incident Information
Contentions
Evidence
Affirmative Defenses
Dispute Damages
Summary
Confirmation
4.7 Dispute Damages

Per the Rules, the Dispute Damages tab allows you to "...present all damages, arguments and disputed

dollar amounts, if known..."

= Entering Disputed Damages

Use the following steps to enter disputed damages:

1. Specify whether or not you are disputing the Applicant's Damages by selecting Yes or No

from the drop-down menu.

2. If Yes is selected, present all damages, arguments and disputed dollar amounts, if known.
Rich text formatting enables the use of bold, italics, underlining, and highlighting tools to
emphasize key information.

3. Once you've finished entering your Dispute Damages, click the Submit Response button

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Online Fling Help

located on the action bar to continue.

S ———————— —=— s e e e k'
'-| Bwvwond Comn *  BuepWork  Vipw Docinl Doids. i Bapeaienl  Subed Revpmran Current Liser: cpamon 04514
i Say 17, J000 at 10:19:15 BOT
% Respomse for AD2ZS-00371-10-00 - Daka Entry
i Dispute Damages Eniry
| The Diaputs Damages tabpage dlows vou enter a desoiption of the spplicart's damage Eemie) that you are dsputing, T Sspute damages, select
I g 15 the degete damagss guenbion and erdern your deesrplion of e damage degnte m the ipacs prended
Y
! —_—
! Respendent 1 nfo | Incident Isfn | Afemative Defesses | costentions | Evdence | * Dispate Damages 1
i 4
3 Damage Dspute Inlormation |
!': A vl dhsprting the Appboant's Demigesh  Tis v
{ Enber Vour Dasmsge Dipube DesciptioR o0 0] wam cvmmpan bamed on Imngth repmr tme indcated on the ssbmats, Thers
; il Fo upplements roheed g5 thers was no resd for any rental exteneons

abiwa e arignal autirata 1
i r
! 4
!

1

1
E
L
W ek et b ki Bl ke P Y =

Respondent Damage Dispute

SEE ALSO:

Respondent Information
Incident Information

Contentions
Affirmative Defenses
Evidence

Summary
Confirmation

Summary
This page summarizes the Docket information you just entered.

= Summary Options

In the User Options group box you will find the following options:

o Add To Watch List - To add this docket to My Watches place a check in the check box.

o Send Confirmation E-Mail - To receive a confirmation E-Mail place a check in the check box.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Enter Response 49

el il ik il i yerer il PO e il e —

Igﬂ.:t fnmt | Current Usar: cparson. (4514 1
i ) May 12, 2040 at 10:35:23 EBT
1 Resgronsa for ANF5-00371-10-00 - Summary Reviess [
i- Plaasa raviaw all of tha infermation entarad pror to submilting this reeponss. Uss tha Finih’ Butten 0o submil this respansa for doket A025-
H D037 1-00-00. I o resiad £0 Coimect any information, uss tha Back” bulton to rebum o the Docket Resporse antry page. i
i
1L
a Wsr Opt
'!' {.I | meddd Desche To watch Lt Cl Hltmfirml.hnlﬂd:)
'i Comspairy Codbe - Mameei (4515 - 878 INSUBRARCECD Comipany Address 550 BUSOHWOOD Fakx [A
i Subsichary Code - Mame: [O0T - AUPHA IHE_RLAHCE OF FLOFLIDA, City, Stabe Figc  TAMPS P 12213

RErabarg:  Tec Comeent: Mot dpphcates

File Mamber: (0 X 0S0302034 Insared Marme:  GECRIGE MUPEDR
LasnDwbe: A 14, 2000 Lows Locabion:  TRMPE P
Fillng Macifvods  Boiewed via sing g o0 wel File Reoewel Mo

RO -~ T T T — e e et Bapy | CLTE FRSER R

Respondent Summary

Once you hawe reviewed and verified that all information is correct click the Finish button on the action
menu to complete the process. Click the Back button on the action menu to return to the previous page.

SEE ALSO:

Respondent Information
Incident Information
Contentions

Affirmative Defenses
Evidence

Dispute Damages
Confirmation

4.9 Application Print Options

The Application Print Options popup is used to print evidence coversheets in preparation for faxing
documents to AF. Additionally, this screen can be used to print a copy of the Application/Contentions
for your records. These documents are not to be mailed to AF.

= Application Print Options

Depending upon your company's configuration, you may be presented with the Application Print
Options popup upon arriving at the Confirmation screen. If this is not the case, simply click Print... in
the menu on the Confirmation screen to launch the popup.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



50 Online Fling Help

Application Print Options

=] Print Documant Covershast{s)

Sk Evadenoe
Type Covershest oL
Ka

{5 Print one coversheet for selected

8 evidence.

[ applicant Recordad Statement
[¥] Estimate

[ Phatooraphis)

[ Rantal BdlRacept

1 Prnt ndrvsdual coversheets for
aach salectad avidenca item. You
MUST place sach covershest
drectly on bop of the
caireapending indeidual avidencs
documaent when submitiing to AF.

[¥] Scerms Diagram
[ Tow andfor Storage bil
¥ Witness Recordad Statement

FEEEETE

O print Application/Contantions (For pour reconds)

O Show this dialog automatcaly “ m

Application Print Options

For additional information regarding the Application Print Options popup and it's usage, see the
Arbitration Document Cowversheet Instructional Aid.

SEE ALSO:

Respondent Information
Incident Information
Contentions

Affirmative Defenses
Evidence

Dispute Damages
Confirmation

4.10 Confirmation
Once the Docket has been successfully responded to, you will be presented with the confirmation page.

= Confirmation Screen

The Confirmation screen details the response and provides the docket number as well as information
about the hearing.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Enter Response| 51

N il — e . ——— — _—
q Emiamio_ ™  Femi.  DocheDelis ASSinWeiches  Add Hew ¥ Currant User: cparson. 09518
! May 12, 2010 at 10:50:31 EGT

Responser: for ANS-A71-10-00 - Confirmation
1

e
1 The response for Respondest 1 was fled successfully, The heanng information for docket A025-000 71-10-00 is displaved babow, IF vou wish to prnt
| the application, contertbicns and ewdenoe oover sheets, use the Pint .. menu option above. ou can pnt the applicabon at any bme fom the docket
d retais page

1 ket Stabesy  0FEN Doite Reosssed 3, 390
bt Hearing Dabe: & 13, 2010 Hearing Type:  SO-EIULED HEARTNG
j‘ Hmaring Tama:  2:33 44 RArtamed ha
| Hasring Location: HEMPTOR T [ATTH AMANDA SEATER ) Msterisk Des Dates b 3%, 2000
- 151 H DOUELAS AvE
1 AT SHINGS, FL TI7I4
| st Reacheduls Requesst Dabes & 7, 2000 Laat (nline Beapodas Dade 0 55 X000y Mamght F57
| Mebe: fpplcate f ruks 2-1and -2 hawe been comiied
it

]?*- atm Apphcand Laas Dt Fibe Humar Iraured Ramae Heanap Dake
ADTSI M IO (=] ALPEA [HIUESNCE OF FLOAINA. &pr 14, X0 PN 1034 CEOEGE MUNEDN 1 13, 208

Respondent Confirmation Screen

This concludes the process of responding to a docket in Online Filing. Click on Docket Details to review
the docket in further detail. You can also print the application at any time from the docket details page.

SEE ALSO:

Respondent Information
Incident Information
Contentions

Affirmative Defenses
Evidence

Dispute Damages
Summary

4.11 Counter Claim Answer

The Counter Claim Answer screen appears after you have entered the information for the counter claim
and is used to capture your response to the original claim.

= Entering Counter Claim Answer

The Counter Claim Answer screen contains four tabs used to capture information related to the
original claim.
To complete this screen:

1. Make the desired selections on the Answer tab.
2. Click the Contentions tab.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Online Fling Help

; Coumter Clasm Answer for A025-00373- 10-00
[ § Fou have chosan to anter a Counter Claim for dockst ADIS-00373-10-00. Maass answar tha questions bslow pamaining 1o tha oniginal casa.
1I4

!

[

¥iou mary optionally update thie original case with kentifying informatson (representatve information, insured name, daim rumber). |

‘:rnmmr:-m—wm | e nﬂ- | espuns namag |

[

1 Curmanl Scksalubsd Heanng Infommaticn

1;. Dochet Status 059 Hemring Typse:  SCHEDULED HESSING

b Hearin Bater il 13, 2000 Hemring Location:  HMATOR I [ATTH AMAHDA BGATER]
i Lhe £ prresk Heanes for Do enclam: 151 H DOLUGLAS MVE

{ n ATRMCHTT BERGE, 1L D718
| Orignal Docket Snswer Daka Enbry

1' Update Reg Informakss. with Comnterclaim Data:

E‘ T the brcisred s possr peoboy ¢ Coa bt =

1 Baw covarmg: b daied lov this cleim® P T L T s ——— p——

‘i: Fenmeatage of Lishday Sdrvstned.

L i bality Dediactitibe:

+

Counter Claim Answer (1 of 4)

3. Modify the contentions as needed (the system will pre-fill the contentions from the previously
entered information).
4. Click the Affirmative Defenses tab (if you need to assert an Affirmative Defense).

et e e 4 s 7 TR i o T s i . o ot g e i o Pt~ B i B 3 A~ Tt O et ™ 7

g Fou hawe chosen ko enter a Counter Claim for docket ADES-00373- 10-00. Flease answer the guestions below pertaning to the orginal case j

You may aptionally update the angnal case with identifying nformation (representatye nformation, msuned name, daim numbsr)

i 1
| MIZS-0U3T3-18-30 Anserer [* Contentans | Atirmsties Dt ’— o |

Emtar O i il S

T af e

The Respandent was wegtbound an Oraadway ard arnosd at the nterasction before the Appcant. The Respondent sboppsd
i pequired, looked P both drections and antansd the intemsecton. The Repondent, narthbound on Fret, appraached the
intarsecton and went through hs stop s@gn without stopping. Tha Raspendent struck tha Agplicant vahicla Broadsida whilk
it wak Crossing tha ceriber lins of First Ava. (s Exhibit 1, Apphcant Drivar's statement). Tha point of impact (sea Esnibit 2,
Apphcant vahiche photos) shows tha Applcant was established in the intarsecton whan struck.  Tha axtonsive damages {see i
Extibit 3, $8,000 estmate) prove ths was a forcaful impact which supports the Respondent's failore to stop for his sign.

b e i 3

Counter Claim Answer (2 of 4)

5. Enter the appropriate Affirmative Defense information.
6. Click the Dispute Damages tab (if you want to dispute).

e e - o g = T T s g LR P P TS MR LT R TR

Counter Claim Answer for AD2%- 2720 10-00
¥ou have chosen to enter 3 Counter Clasm for docket ANES-D0373- 10-00. Flease answer the questons bolow pertainng to the ongral case.

;'g ¥ou may optionally update the ongral case with identifying mformabon (representabve information, inswed name, daim nusber),
g

| AZE-00373-80-00 Answar | | Affirmatie Del

7 Alfrmalse Defense Dnkry on drgiral Dokt

Affemative Defenss Type: | - - - Mone Selected - - - -
Atfirmrative Debenss Description:

PPV

!
‘! -
4
|

Counter Claim Answer (3 of 4)

7. Enter the appropriate dispute information.
8. Click Continue in the menubar.

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



Enter Response

53

Tt LS Cpaison
May 13, 2010 at 1148135 E
] Counter Claim Answer for AD25-00373-10-00
i
ﬁ Yo hawe chosen to enter 3 Counter Caim for docket A05-00373- 10-060. Pease arswer the questons below pertaireng to the ongnal case E

i Yiour may opbonally update the ongmal case with identFng information (representstve miomation, meured nams, cem rmber), ‘I
! |

| AIZS-DO3TE-10-00 Answer | & | Atrmaine [+ Dipute & | §
g Dasiage Dspute Inlormation 1r

e you d Ehee Apgbeant's Na (%

1 aber Yiour Dasiage Dl c (es gl

}

! F
f. E
S R R i ala

SEE ALSO:

Counter Claim Answer (4 of 4)

Respondent Information

Incident Information

Contentions

Affirmative Defenses

Evidence

Dispute Damages

Summary

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.




54 Online Fling Help

Index

- A -

About the Online Filing Guide 6
Accessing the Online Filing Program 6
Affirmative Defenses (Response) 40
Applicant Information 11

Application Print Options 35

Application Print Options (Response) 49

-C -

Cases in Process Listing 9

Check Related Cases 33
Confirmation 36

Confirmation (Response) 50
Contentions 17

Contentions (Response) 42

Counter Claim Answer (Response) 51
Coverage Denial (Response) 47

-D -

Damages 25
Dispute Damages (Response) 47

Evidence 22
Evidence (Response) 42

-I-

Incident Information 15
Incident Information (Response) 39

Navigation 7
Notification 9

-P -

Pleadings 18

-R -

Respondent 31

Respondent Information

-S -

Special Damages 29

Summary 34
Summary (Response)

37

48

© 2013 Arbitration Forums, Inc.



	Introduction
	About the Online Filing Guide

	Getting Started
	Accessing Online Filing
	Navigation
	Notification

	Add Docket
	Cases in Process Listing
	Applicant (Company 1) Information
	Incident Information
	Contentions
	Pleadings
	Evidence
	Damages
	Special

	Respondent (Company 2)
	Check Related Dockets
	Summary
	Application Print Options
	Confirmation

	Enter Response
	Respondent 1 Information
	Incident Information
	Affirmative Defenses
	Contentions
	Evidence
	Coverage Denial - UM Forum
	Dispute Damages
	Summary
	Application Print Options
	Confirmation
	Counter Claim Answer


